

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ERNEST CHARLES DOWNS,  
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 73,988

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

MAY 11 1980

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
J.C.  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BARBARA M. LINTHICUM  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
FOURTH FLOOR, NORTH  
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301  
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
FLA. BAR #271543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN EITHER FAILING TO FIND ANY MITIGATION OR IN NOT STATING WITH UNMISTAKABLE CLARITY WHAT MITIGATION IT FOUND.	1
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
UNDER A PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW OF THIS CASE, A DEATH SENTENCE IS NOT WARRANTED.	5
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
THE COURT COMMITTED A FUNDAMENTAL ERROR WHEN IT ADMITTED THE FORMER TESTIMONY OF LARRY JOHNSON AT THIS RESENTENCING.	8
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN QUASHING DOWNS' SUBPOENAS OF THE STATE ATTORNEY SO DOWNS COULD QUESTION HIM REGARDING HIS GRANTING LARRY JOHNSON IMMUNITY FROM PROSECUTION, A VIOLATION OF DOWNS' SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	11
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING THE PERPETUATED DEPOSITION TESTIMONY OF BOBBIE JO MICHAEL, WHICH WOULD HAVE SHOWN THAT DOWNS WAS NOT THE TRIGGERMAN.	16
 <u>ISSUE VI</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN NOT INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT THEY COULD CONSIDER ANY DOUBT THEY HAD THAT DOWNS WAS THE TRIGGERMAN AS A MITIGATING FACTOR, IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL.	20

ISSUE VII

THE COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING SEVERAL  
MITIGATING FACTS FROM THE JURY'S  
CONSIDERATION WHICH DENIED DOWNS A FAIR  
RESENTENCING AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH,  
SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE  
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 21

ISSUE VIII

THE COURT ERRED IN IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTING  
THE JURY THAT DOWNS WOULD BE GIVEN CREDIT FOR  
THE TIME HE **HAS** ALREADY SERVED IN PRISON. 24

ISSUE X

THE COURT ERRED IN RETROACTIVELY APPLYING THE  
COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING  
FACTOR TO THIS CASE. 25

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Antone v. State, 382 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 1980)	5
Bryan v. State, 533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988)	3
Burr v. State, 466 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)	18
Cave v. State, 445 So.2d 341 (Fla. 1984)	3
Downs v. Dugger, 514 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1987)	2,9,16, 17,19,20
Downs v. State, 453 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 1984)	9
Downs v. State, 386 So.2d 788 (Fla. 1980)	12
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	11
Harvey v. State, 529 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1988)	24
Huff v. State, 437 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 1983)	2
Huff v. State, 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986)	2
Justus v. Florida, 465 U.S. 1052, 104 S.Ct. 1332, 79 L.Ed.2d 726 (1984)	25
King v. State, 514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987)	18
Koon v. State, 513 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1987)	5
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	11
Menendez v. State, 419 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	5,7
Messer v. State, 403 So.2d 341 (Fla. 1981)	13
Montez v. State of Wyoming, 573 P.2d 34 (Wyo. 1977)	13
Rogers v. State, 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	4,11
Ruffin v. State, 397 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1981)	14

Rutherford v. State, 545 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1989)	4
Skipper v. South Carolina, 476 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 1669, 90 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986)	23
Slater v. State, 316 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	11
Smith v. State, 521 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1988)	8
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	22
State v. Doran, 731 P.2d 1344 (NM Court of Appeals 1986)	14
State v. Williams, 656 P.2d 450 (Utah 1982)	14
Thompson v. State, 328 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1976)	3
Thompson v. State, 553 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1989)	5
Tison v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137, 107 S.Ct. 1676, 95 L.Ed.2d 127 (1987)	13
United States v. Shotwell Manufacturing Co., 355 U.S. 233, 78 S.Ct. 245, 2 L.Ed.2d 234 (1957)	2,17
U.S. v. Troutman, 814 F.2d 1428 (10th Cir. 1987)	14
Van Royal v. State, 497 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1986)	3
Zequera v. State, 549 So.2d 189 (Fla. 1989)	19
